lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer Degradation and Stability 145 (2017) 60e69
Contents lists avai
Polymer Degradation and Stability
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polydegstab
Bionanocomposites based on PLA and halloysite nanotubes: From key
properties to photooxidative degradation*
Sandrine Therias a, Marius Murariu b, *, Philippe Dubois b, c, **

Table 1
The composition and codification of PLA based samples.
Entry Sample code Sample composition, wt.%
PLA HNT
1 PLA 100 e
2 PLA3H 97 3
3 PLA6H 94 6
4 PLA9H 91 9
5 PLA12H 88 12
S. Therias et al. / Polymer Degradation and Stability 145 (2017) 60e69 61
Recently, halloysite nanotubes (HNT) [16e20] have been
included between the nanofillers of interest for PLA [21e30]. In fact,
as it comes out from the previous studies realized by us and other
authors, due to several characteristic features such as nanoscale
lumen, relatively high length-to-diameter ratio and low hydroxyl
group density on their surface, HNT could be promising competi-
tors and cheaper alternatives to widely investigated nanofillers
such as CNT (carbon nanotubes) and OMLS (organo-modified
layered silicates). As reported elsewhere, the chemical composition
of HNT is like that of kaolinite, whereas considering the state of
hydration, the ideal chemical formula can be expressed as
Al2Si2O5(OH)4 x nH2O (n equals 2 and 0 is representing respectively,
the hydrated and dehydrated forms) [17,31]. Following HNT addi-
tion into PLA, several improvements were claimed, regarding
especially the mechanical performances (tensile and flexural
strength, rigidity, impact resistance, etc.) [21,32,33].
However, on one hand, some studies have been mainly devoted
to the production and characterization of PLA-HNT nano-
composites with various nanofiller loadings, going even above
30 wt% [24], while on the other hand, only very limited information
can be found connected to their ageing. Since these relatively new
nanocomposites are potentially interesting for various applications
(mechanical, automotive, packaging, others), it is important to
overview and have more clear information about their perfor-
mances, as well as, regarding their comportment during ageing
under different conditions. The study of photochemical behavior of
PLA-HNT nanocomposites is therefore of prime importance as the
durability is the key factor for outdoor applications. Besides the
hydrolytic degradation of PLA [34,35], the photochemical behavior